NESOTA:

Section 1. AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS PROMOTION; APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated from the general fund to the department of economic development the sum of \$100,000, or so much thereof as may be required, for the purpose of promoting products of Minnesota agriculture in conjunction with the Bicentennial Agricultural Exposition of 1976. Funds appropriated by this section shall not cancel until June 30, 1977. The department of economic development shall, by written contract upon such conditions as it may provide, require the sponsors of the Bicentennial Agricultural Exposition to return to the state of Minnesota for deposit in the general fund all or part of the funds hereby appropriated if the event shows a profit.

Approved April 9, 1974.

CHAPTER 403—S.F.No.3311

An act relating to cities of the first class; the municipal housing and redevelopment act; authorizing a redevelopment company to be organized as a limited partnership; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 462.421, Subdivision 20; and 462.605.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 462.421, Subdivision 20, is amended to read:

Subd. 20. MUNICIPAL HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT; REDEVELOPMENT COMPANIES; LIMITED PARTNERSHIP. "Redevelopment company" means only (1) a limited dividend corporation created pursuant to sections 462.591 to 462.711 or (2) a limited partnership formed pursuant to sections 322.01 to 322.31 provided that the certificate required by section 322.02 and any amendments thereto shall not be filed for record by the register of deeds of the county where the principal place of business is located unless the same is accompanied by a certificate of the consent of the state housing commission stating that the certificate required by section 322.02 or the amendment thereto is consistent with the purposes of and in compliance with the limitations and restrictions imposed on redevelopment companies by sections 462.591 to 462.711; except that the provision of clause 2 shall apply only in cities of the first class.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 462.605, is amended to read:

462.605 POWERS OF REDEVELOPMENT COMPANY. Each redevelopment company shall have and may exercise such of the powers

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

conferred by the Minnesota business corporation act or, in cities of the first class, the Minnesota uniform limited partnership act as shall be necessary in conducting the business of a redevelopment company and consistent with the provisions of sections 462.415 to 462.711.

Sec. 3. This act shall be effective on the day next following its final enactment.

Approved April 9, 1974.

CHAPTER 404—S.F.No.3342 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the joint coordinating committee, prescribing powers and duties; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 3.304, Subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 3.304, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. LEGISLATURE; JOINT COORDINATING COMMITTEE; POWERS. All employees of the office of legislative research are employees of the legislature in the unclassified service of the state. The committee may designate certain employees of the office as permanent for the purpose of conferring employee benefits.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 3.304, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 7. During the biennium ending June 30, 1975, with the approval of the committee, the senate committee on rules and administration, and the house committee on rules and legislative administration, the director of research when full time personnel are not available to carry out the duties of the office of legislative research, may contract for legal, technical, or research services. A contractor under this subdivision shall be subject to the prohibitions and limitations otherwise applicable to the office of legislative research. The authority conferred may be redelegated to other officers within the office of legislative research by the director.
 - Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 9, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout